

8.12.2022

A9-0283/34

Amendment 34

Markus Pieper

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0283/2022

Markus Pieper

Renewable Energy, Energy Performance of Buildings and Energy Efficiency Directives:
amendments (REPowerEU)

(COM(2022)0222 – C9-0184/2022 – 2022/0160(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 10

Directive (EU) 2018/2001

Article 16d – paragraph 1 a (new)

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

By ... [three months after the date of entry into force of this Directive], until climate neutrality is achieved, Member States shall ensure that in the permit-granting processes referred to in Article 16(1) and (2) the relevant administrative bodies base their decisions on the principle that the species protection refers to the national population and not the individual specimens of the species.

Or. en

Amendment 35

Markus Pieper

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0283/2022

Markus Pieper

Renewable Energy, Energy Performance of Buildings and Energy Efficiency Directives:
amendments (REPowerEU)

(COM(2022)0222 – C9-0184/2022 – 2022/0160(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Directive (EU) 2018/2001

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 1

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with Article 1, point (10), by [**three months** after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest.

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with Article 1, point (10), by [**one month** after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest.

Or. en

Amendment 36

Markus Pieper

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0283/2022

Markus Pieper

Renewable Energy, Energy Performance of Buildings and Energy Efficiency Directives:
amendments (REPowerEU)

(COM(2022)0222 – C9-0184/2022 – 2022/0160(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Directive (EU) 2018/2001

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 2

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with Article 1, points (1), (2), (3), (4), (6), (8) and (9), and Article 3 by [**one year** after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest.

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with Article 1, points (1), (2), (3), (4), (6), (8) and (9), and Article 3 by [**six months** after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest.

Or. en

Amendment 37

Markus Pieper

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0283/2022

Markus Pieper

Renewable Energy, Energy Performance of Buildings and Energy Efficiency Directives:
amendments (REPowerEU)

(COM(2022)0222 – C9-0184/2022 – 2022/0160(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3

Directive (EU) 2018/2001

Article 4 – paragraph 1 – subparagraph 3

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with Article 1, points (5) and (7), and Article 2 by [*two years* after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest.

Member States shall bring into force the laws, regulations and administrative provisions necessary to comply with Article 1, points (5) and (7), and Article 2 by [*one year* after the entry into force of this Directive] at the latest.

Or. en

Amendment 38

Christian Ehler

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report

A9-0283/2022

Markus Pieper

Renewable Energy, Energy Performance of Buildings and Energy Efficiency Directives:
amendments (REPowerEU)
(COM(2022)0222 – C9-0184/2022 – 2022/0160(COD))

Proposal for a directive

Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 1

Directive (EU) 2018/2001

Article 2 – point 9a

Text proposed by the Commission

Amendment

(9a) 'renewables go-to area' means a specific location, whether on land or sea, which has been designated by a Member State as particularly suitable for the installation of plants for the production of energy from renewable sources, ***other than biomass combustion plants***.

(9a) 'renewables go-to area' means a specific location, whether on land or sea, which has been designated by a Member State as particularly suitable for the installation of plants for the production of energy from renewable sources.

Or. en

Amendment 39**Christian Ehler**

on behalf of the PPE Group

Report**A9-0283/2022****Markus Pieper**

Renewable Energy, Energy Performance of Buildings and Energy Efficiency Directives:
amendments (REPowerEU)
(COM(2022)0222 – C9-0184/2022 – 2022/0160(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 1 – paragraph 1 – point 7**

Directive (EU) 2018/2001

Article 16a – paragraph 3 – subparagraph 1

*Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Without prejudice to paragraphs 4 and 5, by derogation from Article 4(2) of Directive 2011/92/EU, and Annex II, points 3(a), (b), (d), (h), (i), and 6(c) alone or in conjunction with point 13(a) *to* that Directive as far as this concerns renewable energy projects, new applications for renewable energy plants, **except for biomass combustion** plants, including the repowering of plants, in already designated renewables **go-to** areas for the respective technology, co-located storage facilities as well as their connection to the grid, shall be exempted from the requirement to carry out a dedicated environmental impact assessment under Article 2(1) of Directive 2011/92/EU, provided that these projects comply with the rules and measures set out in accordance with Article 15c(1), point (b). The exemption from the application of Directive 2011/92/EU above shall not apply to projects which are likely to have significant effects on the environment in another Member State or where a Member State likely to be significantly affected so requests, as provided for in Article 7 of the said Directive.

Without prejudice to paragraphs 4 and 5 **of this Article**, by derogation from Article 4(2) of Directive 2011/92/EU, **Annex I, point 6(b) thereto the production of renewable hydrogen** and Annex II, points 3(a), (b), (d), (h), (i), and 6(c) **thereto**, alone or in conjunction with point 13(a) **of** that Directive as far as this concerns renewable energy projects, new applications for renewable energy plants, **including generation plants that combine different renewable energies**, including the repowering of plants, in already designated renewables **acceleration** areas for the respective technology, co-located storage facilities as well as their connection to the grid, **the related transmission and distribution network, and the related assets necessary for the development of the electricity networks required to integrate renewable energy sources into the system** shall be exempted from the requirement to carry out a dedicated environmental impact assessment under Article 2(1) of Directive 2011/92/EU, provided that these projects comply with the rules and measures set out in accordance with Article 15c(1), point (b) **of this Directive**. The exemption from the application of Directive 2011/92/EU above shall not apply to projects which are likely

to have significant effects on the environment in another Member State or where a Member State likely to be significantly affected so requests, as provided for in Article 7 of the said Directive.

Or. en